TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM710909

| SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|---------------------------------|
|---------------------------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights Security

Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| PNC Bank, National Association | | 02/28/2022 | Bank: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Hudson Technologies, Inc. | | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | One Blue Hill Plaza | | |
| City: | Pearl River | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | | |
| Postal Code: | 10965 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: NEW YORK | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4552124 | AMERI-PURE |
| Registration Number: | 4187266 | CLEAN EXCHANGE |
| Registration Number: | 3190044 | CHILLER CHEMISTRY |
| Registration Number: | 3184719 | CHILLSMART |
| Registration Number: | 3788857 | FLUID CHEMISTRY |
| Registration Number: | 2601434 | R-SIDE |
| Registration Number: | 2559214 | REFRIGERANTSIDE |
| Registration Number: | 1985422 | ZUGIBEAST |
| Registration Number: | 1969986 | HUDSON TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |
| Registration Number: | 2227148 | GLACIER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2037822889

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203.498.4347 Email: fduffin@wiggin.com

Correspondent Name: Francis J. Duffin, Wiggin and Dana LLP One Century Tower, 265 Church Street Address Line 1:

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007644 FRAME: 0583

900678150

| Address Line 4: Ne | 4: New Haven, CONNECTICUT 06510 | | | |
|---|---------------------------------|--|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Francis J. Duffin | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /fjd/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/28/2022 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 4 | | | | |
| source=PNC Security Release 2-28-22#page1.tif | | | | |
| source=PNC Security Release 2-28-22#page2.tif | | | | |
| source=PNC Security Release 2-28-22#page3.tif | | | | |

source=PNC Security Release 2-28-22#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007644 FRAME: 0584

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENTS AND, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights Security Agreement dated as of June 22, 2012, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on July 3, 2012, at Reel/Frame 4817/0475; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Assignment Branch of the USPTO on June 27, 2012, at Reel/Frame 021682/0346; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

Definitions. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean and include all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill, of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in, to and under the Trademarks, Patents, and Copyrights, including without limitation those trademarks and patents listed on Exhibit A hereto.

Release of Security Interest. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in, to, and under the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property, and any right, title or interest of the Grantee in such Intellectual Property shall hereby cease and be void. Grantee acknowledges that this Termination may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of the Grantor. Grantee authorizes the Grantor and its designees to record this Termination with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of the Grantor and agrees to provide the Grantor with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007644 FRAME: 0585

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Glenn

Title: SR VICE PRESON

TRADEMARK REEL: 007644 FRAME: 0586

RECORDED: 02/28/2022